

09.12.2025

Court No.34

Item.10

sg

**CRR 3959 of 2023
With
I.A. No. CRAN 5 of 2025**

In the matter of: **Sri Arun Kumar Tantia**

...Petitioner.

Mr. Santanu Talukdar

Mr. Rajib Mullick

Ms. Sonia Mukherjee

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld.P.P.

Mr. Arindam Sen

Mr. Arup Sarkar

...for the State.

Re. : CRAN 5 of 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept on record.
2. This is an application praying for extension of interim order filed by the petitioner to extend the interim order granted initially on 17th December, 2024 by the Coordinate Bench of this Court subsequently extended from time to time on 17th June, 2025 and lastly on 10th September, 2025 which was in force till 29th November, 2025.
3. This application has been filed on 25th November, 2025 which is within time. The affidavit of service shows that item was received by the opposite party no.2 on 4th December, 2025. However, no one appears to represent the opposite party no.2

before this Court. State raises objection. The matter is otherwise ready for hearing and pending since, 2023.

4. In view of the ensuing Christmas Vacation the matter to be listed in the Monthly List of 2026 under the heading 'Contested Application' and the interim order granted earlier be further extended till 15th February, 2026.

5. Accordingly, criminal revisional application being CRAN 5 of 2025 is disposed of.

6. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official website of the Calcutta High Court.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)