

12.06.2026

Court No.34

S/L.5

sg

**CRR 3959 of 2023
with
IA. No. CRAN 7 of 2026**

In the matter of : Sri Arun Kumar Tantia
Petitioner.

Mr. Rajib Mullick
Mr. Santanu Talukdar
Ms. Sonia Mukherjee

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Kallol Mondal
Ms. Ananya Chakraborty

... for the State.

IA. No. CRAN 7 of 2026

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is kept on record.
2. This is an application for extension of interim order passed by the learned coordinate Bench on 17th December, 2024 which was lastly extended from time to time on 6th March, 2026 by this Court Which was valid till 30th April, 2026. Application has been filed within time. Copy of the same has been served upon opposite parties.
3. No one is representing on behalf of the opposite party no.2.
3. On behalf of the State an accommodation is prayed for.
4. Hence, interim order as granted earlier be further extended till 14th August, 2026.

5. Matter to appear Monthly list of July, 2026 under the heading 'Contested Application'.
6. Petitioner is directed to serve notice to the office of the Public Prosecutor. Opposite party/State is directed to produce Case Diary on the next date of hearing.
7. Accordingly, application being CRAN 7 of 2026 stands disposed of.
8. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of the Calcutta High Court.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]